S

Can a law practice ever recover its costs

hether a costs assessment or summons
for taxation of costs! is initiated by a
client or a law practice, s204(2) of the
Legal Profession Uniform Law (LPUL)?
which governs solicitors in N5W and
Wictoria, clearly stipulates that:
“‘Unless the costs assessor believes that in all the
circumstances it is not fair and reasonable for the costs
to be paid otherwise, the costs of 2 costs assessment are
payable by a law practice if-
{2} the law practice has failed to disclose a matter required
to be disclosed by Division 3; or
(k) the law practice has failed to disclose a matter required
tix bt disclosed in the manner required by Division 3;
or
(c) the law practice’s costs have been reduced by
15 per cent or more on assessroent”
Similar provisions exist in laws governing solicitors in other
Australian jurisdictions.?

While the legislation puts the ultimate discretion on the costs
aseson with phrases such as ‘unless the costs assessor believes
that in all the ciroumstances it is not fair and reasonable for the
costs b be paid otherwisel? a law practices ability to recover its
owL costs of an assessment of its costs is limiled,

The wording of the legislation is such that a law practice is
likely tor mot be lable for its cient’s costs of costs assessment
- provided that the law practice has complied with all of
its costs disclosure obligations, and the law practice’s costs
have reot been reduced by 15 per cent or more. However, the
legaslation does not specify the circumstances where a law
practice wonld be able to recover its costs of assessment from
its client,

PALMOS v PRAVLIK (NQ. 3]

In Palmos v Praviik {No. 3) [2021] V&C 5, our firm
represented the law practice, In an earlier decision,® the
Court ruled that the law practice had not breached any of its
disclosure obligations and its conditional costs agreement was

tay / June 2027 ke 164 PRECEDENT 47



SNT OR SUMMONS FOR TAXATION: CAN A LAW PRACTICE EVER RECOVER ITS COSTS?

nat found to be void. Accordingly, ss204(2)(a) and (b} of the
LPUL were not applicable.

This case was concerned with determining the party that
was liable to pay the costs of assessment. After some concerns
with respect to caleulation of costs, the Judicial Registrar
found that the law practices costs had not been reduced by
15 per cent or more on taxation.

The bl of costs amounted to $553.011.06 and the costs
taxed and allowed was $381,256.22. While this appeared
to reflect a reduction of more than 15 per cent, the actual
reduction to the bill was less than 15 per cant, This was
because the law practice sought to strike oot items 1-419
and items 1.488-9 of the bill, as they erroneously covered
costs and disbursements during the period when prior firms
were acting for the client. Ultimately, ftems 1-419 (totalling
§99,835.94) and 1,488-% (totelling $4,950) were all struck ont.

The Court ruled that the items in question were never
payable by the respondent client to the applicant law practice
and relied on s17043) of the Supreme Court Act 2015 (Vicy
ton decide that the itemns were ‘not the subject of the review
and were not 10 be treated as taxed off for the purpose of
S204{2){c)" of the LPUL.

Meither party addressed the issue of whether any part of
the reduced (taxed off) amount should be ‘struck out’ of item
1,483 (pertaining to the skill and care loading) insofar as it
reflected loading on the professional costs of items 1-419. The
Judicial Registrar opined that 'if the issue of the designation
of the reduction had been raised, it is likely that T woold have
increased the amount that T allowed for itern 1,4832%

Therefore, the base amount for the 15 per cent reduction
would not have been the total bill amount of $553,011.06,

Tt rather the total bill amount less the struck out items. This
amounts to either $448,225,12 (without a portion of item
1,483 being struck out) or $438,350.90 {with a portion of item
1,483 being struck out},

The percentape reduction by reference to each base amount

was determined to be:

+ $438,350.90 -« 13,02 per cent reduction;

+ $448.225.12 - 14.94 per cent reduction;

+ $553,011.06 - 31,06 per cent reduction.

As the $553,011.06 base amount did not apphy, it was clear
that the faw practice’s coste had not been reduced by 15 per
cent or more on assessment. Therefore s204(2)(c) of the
LPUL, in addition to ss204(2)(a) and (b), did not apply in this
matter. In such circumstances, s204(2) provides that costs of
assessmentt will not be payable by 2 law practice subject to the
costs assessors discretion.

Tudicial Reglstrar Goutlay further declared that s204(2)(ck

‘prowides that where there has not been a breach of the

costs disclosures requirements the salleitor should be paid

ihe costs of the costs review unless the costs are reduced by

15 per cent or maore or If the Court decided to exercise its

discretion to order that the solicitor pay the client’s costs on

the basis that it was fair and rezsonable to do so' [emphasis
added].
This suggests that the law practice was entitled to recover its
costs om a standard basts as it did not breach any disclosure
obligations and its costs were not réduced by 15 per cent.

48 PRECEDENT Issue 158 hiay / June 202)

The law practice’s position in this matter was further
strengthened by its reliance on evidence that it had made offers of
compromise on 1 Ma}’m and 1 June 2020 for $355,115. Bath
offers were accompanied by a letter explaining the method of
calbcubation of the sum offered and stating that the offer was made
a8 2 Calderbank offer in addition to the offers of compromise,

Tudicial Registrar Gourlay ruled that ‘each of the offers of
compromise were capable of acceplance and the respondent,
if properly advised by 1 June 2020, was in a position to
understand that on a commercial basis the offer made wasa
generous reduction of the applicant’s legal costs’!

The Court ordered the respondent client Lo pay the law
practice’s costs of the proceeding, including reserved costs
up to 1 l:0dam on 3 June 2020 on a standard basis; thereafter
on an indemnity basis; and the costs to be taxed in defanlt
of agreement.

SUNVIARY

“This decision, while currently subject to an appeal initiated

by the client, teaches us that law practices are able to recover

«costs of the costs application process, subject to the costs

assessor’s discretion, in the following circumstances:

+ where the law practice Is compliant with all of its disclosure

igations as set out in Part 4.3, Division 3 of the LPUL

(and its equivalent in other jurisdictions); and

= where the law practice’s costs are not redoced by 15 per cent
or maore; andfor

« where the law practice makes an offer of compromise or
Caiderbank offer that is ultirmately successiul. This allows
the law practice to also seek to recover its costs on an
indemmiry basis,

This decision also reminds us that where a law practice has

erronenushy chaimed costs in thelr bill, andfor claimed costs that

are clearly not payable by their dient and should rot be subject

o coats assessment, the law practice can sesk o strike off items

from the bill that are reflective of those costs. The advantage of

itemns being ‘struck off" instead of “taxed off” the bill is that the

amounts associated with the Struck off” tems can be excluded

from the base amount from which the 15 per cent reduction is

calculated, pursuant to s204(2){c) of the LPUL. &

Moeea: 1 The term 'costs assessment’ is intendad to cover ali

kinds of review of solicitorcient costs, incuding the tavation
process in Victofa, 2 Legal Profession Uniform Law 2074 [N5W),
520442); Lagal Profeasion Unform Law Apolication Act 2074 (Wi,
sci 1, 820407), § Lega Frofession Act 2007 (001, s342(2). Legal
Frofession Act 2007 {Tes), s331{2); Legsl Profassion Act 2008
WAL 3042 Laga! Profession Act 2006 NT], s250{2L Legal
Practitiomsrs Act 1887 (5A4), sch 3, ¢l 432}, 4 Note that in this articla
[hi Tarm "Cosis JR5asS00° 5 also intended 19 covir Gosts ragistrars
B LPUL, s204(2). B Elis Palmos v Pravik [20201WSC 112, T Provides
that the Cogsts Court i$ 10 exercisa its jurisdicton with ile formaefty
and technicslity. B Palmos w Praviik iNo. ) [2021) WSC &, 115,

B Ibact, [Z3] W0 Ibid, [30], 1 leid, (421

Dipal Frasad is a senior associate at Blackstone Legal Costing,
spedialising in legal costs disputes in Victoria, MSW and Queensland,
She is also a court appointed costs assessor (Cd).

FHONE (03} 9606 0027 emal dipal. prasad Bhetane. comau

WEBSITE hitpe/Swww.bstonecomaw




	Costs assessment or summons for taxation - can a law practice ever recover its costs - pg1.pdf
	Costs assessment or summons for taxation - can a law practice ever recover its costs - pg2.pdf

